

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC08-541

Lower Tribunal No. 4D04-3811

LIGGETT GROUP, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

SCOTT DAVIS, ETC.,

Respondent.

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ON REVIEW OF A CERTIFIED QUESTION OF GREAT PUBLIC
IMPORTANCE FROM THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

John Venable
Florida Bar Number: 285595
Venable & Venable, P.A.
205 South Hoover Blvd.
Suite 206
Tampa, Florida 33609
Telephone: (813) 281-1200

Todd R. Schwartz
Florida Bar Number: 765960
Ginsberg & Schwartz
Two Datan Center, Suite 1703
9130 S. Dadeland Blvd.
Miami, Florida 33156
Telephone: (305) 670-7999

Angel M. Reyes
Florida Bar Number: 858511
Daniel F. O'Shea
Florida Bar Number: 825999
Reyes, O'Shea & Coloca, P.A.
283 Catalonia Avenue, #100
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Telephone: (305) 374-8110
Facsimile: (305) 374-8112

Co-Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. DAVIS MET THE REQUIRED BURDEN OF PROOF ON HER STRICT LIABILITY DESIGN DEFECT CLAIM	15
A. Florida Law Does Not Require Proof Of An Alternative Safer Design Before A Product May Be Found To Be Defective Or Unreasonably Dangerous	16
B. Liggett’s Interpretive And Policy Arguments Are Without Merit	19
C. Davis Proved The Availability Of Other, Safer Product Designs	32
II. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT ADOPT THE RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS REQUIREMENT THAT PLAINTIFF PROVE AN ALTERNATIVE SAFER DESIGN IN STRICT LIABILITY DESIGN DEFECT CASES	34
III. THE RISK-UTILITY TEST FOR STRICT LIABILITY AND DAVIS’S NEGLIGENCE CLAIM WERE NOT FEDERALLY PREEMPTED ...	39
CONCLUSION.....	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Auburn Machine Works, Co., v. Jones</i> , 366 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 1979).....	17, 18, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 29
<i>Bates v. Dow</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	46
<i>Boerner v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2005)	15, 16, 22, 32, 42, 43
<i>Burton v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 884 F.Supp 1515 (D. Kan. 1995).....	27
<i>Carter v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco, Corp.</i> , 778 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 2000).....	15, 16, 39, 43
<i>Cassisi v. Maytag Co.</i> , 396 So. 2d 1140 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	17, 21, 25
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	39, 40, 41, 42, 44, 46
<i>Coulson v. DeAngelo</i> , 493 So. 2d 98 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986).....	30
<i>Delaney v. Deer & Co.</i> , 999 P. 2d 930 (Kan. 2000).....	35, 36
<i>Engle v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006).....	15, 16, 40, 47
<i>Falco v. Copeland</i> , 919 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2006)	18
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	40, 44
<i>Ferlanti v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 929 So. 2d 1172 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	15, 16, 39, 40

<i>Force v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 879 So. 2d 103 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	18
<i>Ford Motor Company v. Hill</i> , 404 So. 2d 1049 (Fla. 1981).....	16
<i>Green v. American Tobacco Company</i> , 154 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 1963).....	15, 37, 47
<i>Green v. Smith & Nephew APF, Inc.</i> , 629 N.W. 2d 727 (WI 2001)	37
<i>Guilbeault v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.Supp.2d 263 (D.R.I. 2000).....	27
<i>Hearn v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 1096 (D. Ariz. 2003)	27
<i>Hiner v. Deere & Co.</i> , 340 F.3d 1190 (10 th Cir. 2003)	37
<i>Husky Industries, Inc. v. Black</i> , 434 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....	22
<i>Jackson v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> 60 S.W.3d 800 (Tenn. 2001)	37
<i>Laschke v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corporation</i> , 766 So. 2d 1076 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2000).....	15, 16, 40
<i>Liggett Group, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 973 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	11, 23
<i>Little v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corporation</i> , 243 F.Supp.2d 480 (D.S.C., 2001).....	27
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co., v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	45
<i>McCauthern v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 23 P. 3d 320 (Or. 2001)	36

<i>McConnell v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 937 So. 2d 148, 150 fn. 2 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	18
<i>Phillip Morris USA, Inc., v. Arnitz</i> , 933 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)	15, 16, 40
<i>Potter, v. Chicago Pneumatic Tool Co.</i> , 694 A.2d 1319 (Conn. 1977)	36
<i>Radiation Technology, Inc., v. Ware Construction Co.</i> , 445 So. 2d 329 (Fla. 1983).....	13, 17, 18, 20
<i>Rivera v. Phillip Morris, Inc.</i> , 395 F. 3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2005)	42
<i>Rodriguez v. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 996 S.W. 2d 47 (Mo. 1999)	36
<i>Rogers v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 557 N.E.2d 1045 (Ind.Ct.App. 1990)	27
<i>Rogers v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 745 N.E.2d 793 (Ind. 2001)	27
<i>Semowich v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 1988 WL 86313 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 1988)	27
<i>Shepard v. Phillip Morris, Inc.</i> , 1988 WL 34064515 (W.D.Fla. 1988).....	27
<i>Sta-Rite Inds., Inc. v. Levey</i> , 909 So. 2d 901, 904 fn. 7 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004)	18
<i>Tran v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 420 F. 3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Trespalacios v. Valor Corporation of Florida</i> , 486 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	21, 30
<i>Tune v. Phillip Morris Inc.</i> , 766 So. 2d 350 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2000)	15, 16

<i>Vautour v. Body Masters Sports industries, Inc.</i> , 784 A. 2d 1178 (NH 2001)	37
<i>West v. Catepillar Tractor Co. Inc.</i> , 336 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 1976).....	16, 17, 20, 34, 36, 37, 38
<i>Witherspoon, v. Phillip Morris Inc.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 455 (D.D.C. 1997)	27
<i>Wright v. Brooke Group Ltd.</i> , 625 N.W. 2d 159 (Iowa 2002)	37

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ellen Wertheimer. “The Bitter Bit: Unknowable Dangers, The Third Restatement, and the Reinstatement of Liability Without Fault” Villanova University Legal Working Paper Series (2005)	37
Federal Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act	40
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA)	46
J. Vargo, “The Emperor’s New Clothes: The American Law Institute Adorns a “New Cloth” for Section 402A Products Liability Design Defects-A Survey of the States Reveals a Different Weave,” 26 U.Mem.L.Rev. 493, 501 (1996)	35
P. Corboy, “The Not-So-Quiet Revolution: Rebuilding Barriers to Jury Trial in the Proposed Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability,” 61 Tenn.L.Rev. 1043, 1093 (1994).	35
Public Health Cigarette Smoking Act (PHCSA)	40, 41
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A	12, 14, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23, 26, 34, 37, 43
Restatement (Third) of Torts § 2	27, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 49
